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Hadhey byam Misra, ,Wo Late Raja Ram Misra, do 
4hri 4.N. Misr, Quarter No. 804/D, Diesel Locomotive 

aerks Colony, Varanasi. 

augaiciat, 

Versus  

1. The Union of inaia, through its General Manager, 

Jiesel Locomotive 4orks, 

By AdvCcate 	 t SthititiaL 

Ea_f_it 
rhi application has been filed seeking a 

relief of payment of interest for delay in payment of 

the settlement dues of death-cum-retirement gratuity, 

leave encashment, post retirement settlement travelling 

a114wpnces 404:i packing allowancE and also the amount 

withhtla tea the provident fund. 

2. The applicant while working as storekeeper 

Grade III in diesel Locomotive Works, Varanasi superannuated 

on 31.5.1988. The applicant at the time of retirement, was 

net paid the settlement dues of aeath.cum-retirement gratuity 

leave encashment, travelling allewance4 and packing allow 



A sum of Rs,1000/— was also retained from the provident 

fund. The applicant submits that before tetirement 

he 04)5 issued a charge—sheet dated 18.1..1998 for major 

penalty. The inquiry was conducted and final44 the 

applicant was exonerated of all the charges as per 

'order -fated 10.9.92 of the disciplinary authority. 

The applicant was also •ccupi(k4 a railway quarter at 

the time of retirement which was being shaxed with 

his younger brother also working in Diesel Locomotive 

Works, Varanasi. he moue a request for allotment of 

the quarter in the name of his brother which was done 

only on 23.4.92. Eviction proceedings were initiated 

started again5t the applicant under the Public Premises 

(Eviction of Unauthorised Occupation)Act, 1971 and as 

per the order of the competent authocity under the Act, 

the applicant was directed to pay the rent of 

R5.29,480.71 for unauthorised retention of the quarter. 

The applicant filed an appeal against the same before 

the Additional District Judge, Varanasi which was 

allowed as per the order dated 22.5.93. The pending 

settlyvaent dues of the applicant, were paid to him 

en 13.7.93 and 21.0193, The applicant made a represent.. 

ation for payment of interest on account of delay in 

payment of settlement dues. however, this request was 

rejected as per order dated 25.3.95. Being aggriev 

by the same, the present application has been filed 

on 12.3.96. The applicant has sought the reliefs 

advancing the following grounds; 

a) fkAt per the judgment of the Additional L.strict 
Judge in the appeal, it has been cdirected to recover 

only the double of the pool rent for occupation of 
the quartet from the period 31.1.89 to 23.4.92 

implyicg that the applicant was not an unauthorised 

occupatieh of the quarter. In  view of this, there 
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was no justificatioribr idithholding the post 
retirement settlement cues. 

b) The applicant was entitled for payment of the 
commuted portion of the pension as per the extant 
rules and the  payment was accordingly made to him 
without any eonditiens attached. 

c) There was no delay attributable to the applicant 
and therefore, the applicant is entitled for payment 
of interest for delay in payment of the settlement 
dues. 

3. 	The respondents have filed the counter. 

affidavit, stating that the applicant was issued a 

major penalty. charge-sheet before retirement in January, 

1988, and interms of sub rule 1(c)  of Rule ID of Railway 

4ervices(pension) Rules, 1993, the applicant was not 

entitled for payment of the gratuity until the con. 

clusien of the disciplinary proceedings. Accordingly 

the payment of death.cum.retirement gratuity was with. 

held. The respondents also submit that in terms of 

Rule 5 of Railway Services(Commutation of Pension) 

Rules, 1993, the applicant was also net eligible for 

payment of commutation value of fraction of his pro. 

vision61 pension authorised under Rule 10. However, 

due to administrative error, the applicant was paid 

an amount of ft.40,794/. as commutation value of his 

pension. when this error was detected, the payment 

of leave encashment of b.lb,184/. and other dues were 

wethheld and these amounts have been paid to the 

applicant after finalisation of the disciplinary 
ftrther 

proceedings. The respondents havet. pleaded that the 

payment of death-cum-retirement gratuity(for short 

D.G.R.G.) was withheld also due to non.eacation of 
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the quarter occupied by the applicant at the time of 

retirement in terms of the Railway Boards letter dated 

31.12.1990. The applicant was entitled for payment of 

D.C.h.G. on vacation of the quarter on 27.4.92 but because 

of the disciplinary proceeuinys pendinq, the payment could 
be arranged only after 10.9.92 when the disciplinary pro 
ceeuinys concluded. The payments have been arranged 

the applicant as Under; 

s,1 nc, „ 	Head 

 

AmOUnt Paid 	jatl 

     

    

^0 ,g;•,,.^-4..-7C-4•-•,..0,•`-.1. 

Leave Encashment 

	

transfer & packing t.18,209-00 	13/07/93 
allowionce 

- 80 	ps.01,544-00 	13/07/91 

3. C;ratuity 	 fts.32,175-00 	03/02/94 

in view of these facts, the respondents contend 

that the applicant i not entitled for any payment of the 

interest, as claimed. The respondents plead that the 

present application deserves to be dismissed. 

4„ 	The applicant haviontested the submissions 

of the respondents throughLejoinder—reply. The applicant 

has submitted that he bad retired on 31.5.1988 and therefore, 

the Railway ziewvice Pension hules of 1993 are not applicable 

in his case. The applicant submits that he was governed by 

the pules 2801 to 282i of Chapter XXVii of Indian Railway 

Establishment Code, Volume 11. As per these rules, the 

applicant was entitled fox payment of commutation of pension 

as per Appendix "L' of indian hailwani Establishment Code, 
Volume II. The other grounds ro.sed in the 0.A., hav e  been re—affirmed. 

1 7 
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5. 	I have beard Shri R.C. Jauhari, learned counsel 

for the applicant and Sri Amit Sthalekar, learned counsel 

for the respondents. The records are carefully perused. 

	

6, 	From the rival contentions it is noted that 

the non-payment of the settlement dues was on account of 

two causes - (a) disciplinary proceedings pending against 

the applicanii before retirement, (b) non-vacation of the 

quarter occupied by the applicant at the time of retire-

ment. Taking first issue of withholding of settlement 

dues, it is admitted fact that the applicant was issued 

a charge-sheet for major penalty before retirement on 

18.1.1988. Theanquiry was conducted and the final order 

has been passed by the disciplinary authority on 10,9,92 

The respondents have submitted that in terms of sub rule 

1(c) of Rule 10 of Railway Service(Pension Rules) 1993 

the applicant was not entitled for payment of gratuity 

until tbe conclusion of the disciplinary proceedings. 

The applicant has contested this submissions ,f the 

respewents, $Aating that since he had retired en 

.t» 07.c 0  1993 pension Rules will !lot apply in his 

wase. Ine applicant bat submitted that his case of 

settlement dues was governed by the provisions in 

L.;napter XXV1I of Indian Railway Establishment Code, 

Volume II. On going through the respective rules 
the 

brought on record byLeither parties, I am inclined 

to accept the contention of the applicant. Taking 

that the applicant is not governed by the 1993 Perin 

Rules, the issue will be examined with respect to the 

rules cited by the applicant with regard to withholding 

of the payment of the D.C,R.G. in account of disciplinary 

proceedings in process at they,time of retirement. The 
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applicant has brought on e,  ord with the rejoinder 

At R.A.-1, the extract of the rules. It is noted 

these rule do not cover the procedure to be 

(allowed for payment of D.G.R.G. incase eisciplinary 

preeeeeings were pending against the employee at 

time of eetirement. However, on going through the 

Chapter XXIII of Indian Railway Establishment Code 

Volume II, it ie noted thet Rule 2308 A provides that 

no D.G.R.G. shall be paid to an employee against whom 

the departmental or judicial proceedings have been 
instituted before retirement until conclusion of au 

proceedings and issue of final orders thereon. 

provision is same as provided in the 1993 Rules 

cited y the respondents. In view of the clear ere.. 

vision of the Rules, the contention of the applicant 

is not tenable and respondents wore fully justified 

in vithholding the payment of D.C.k.GO As indecated 

earlier the final order by the disciplinary au*hority 

was passed on 10.9.92 and, therefore, as per the extant 

rules, A* applicant was entitled for payment of D.C.R.G. 

thereafter only. 

7. 	The applicant 11,“ been not paid other settle. 

merit dues of leave encashment, transfer and packing aii-

owance ano group insurance scheme. The respondents 
hove taken a plea that 	to adminietiative error, the 
4ppli ent wae paio 	comieutation of pension which was 
not due 445 per tt41 extant reiles on account et* discipli., 

nary proceeeenge pending against the applicant at the 

time of retirement. The respondents have brought out 

that en amount of b.40,794.00 of commutation of pension 

wee — - aid to the applicant in excess and therefore, 

...•pg.7/- 
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when the error was detected, the other payments of leave 

encashment etc. were withheld. The applicant has contested 

the claim of the respondents, stating that the applicant was 

entitled for payment of the commutation of pension and res-

pondents have made the payment without attaching any condi-

tions. The applicant his cited the rules contained in the 

Chapter XXIX in Indian Railway Establishment Code Volume II 

stating that in terms of Appendix 'XL', the applicant was 

entitled fox commutation of pension. I have carefully gone 

through the rules and find that in Rulee2903, it is clearly 

provided that railway servant against whom the judicial or 

departmental proceedings have been instituted, shall hot be 

permitted to commute any part of his pension during the pen-

dency of such proceedings. Appendix'XL' is not relevant to 

this issue as it only details the procedure to be fillowed 

for commutation of pension with reference to the Rule.2910. 

In view of the specific provision in the rules, the applicant 

was not entitled for payment of commutation of any pension 

and, therefore, the respondent% submission that the payment 

of ft.40,794-00 was paid in excess due to an administrative 

error, is acceptable. since the applicant has received the 

excess amount which was not due to him, the action of the 

respondents to withhold the leave encashment and settlement 

dues, was fair and justified. As per the rules, the payment 

of commutation of pension became due only after conclusion 

of the disciplinary proceedings. 

8. 	Keeping in view the deliberations in para.6 

and 7 above, it is concluded that the action of the 

respondents in withholding the payment of the D.C.R.G. 

as well as commutation of pension was valid as per the 

extant rules laid down. 	The questicin now arises 

whether as per the order passed by the disciplinary 

't■ 
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authority dated 10.9.92, the applicant is entitled for 

claim of payment of interest for delay in payment of 

settlement dues. The applicant has claimed that he is 

entitled for the payment of the interest for delay in 

payment of U.G.R.G. in terms of Railway Board letter 

dated 03.9:9 brought on record with the rejoinder at 

() goring through this letter,it is noted that 

in para-3 it is provided that no ppyment of gratuity 

is to be paid till the conclusion of the disciplinary 

proceedings and issue of the final orders thereon, 

If the gratuity is allowed to be paid by the competent 

authority on the conclusion of the proceedings, the same 

will deemed to have fallen due on the date of issue of 

the orders by the competent authority. Keeping these 

provisions in view, the applicant's claim does not 

sustain. however, it is noted that the applicant has 

trooght on record the copy of the railway board's letter 

dated 15.4.91, at annexure -4IV which has been johissued 

in continuation of earlier circular dated 03.9.79 ref-

erred to above. This circular lays down the conditions 
interest 

under which theLree44 is payable for delay in payment of 

D.C.R.G. This letter provides in para 2(i) (c) that 

incase the railway servant is not fully exonerated on 

the conclusion of distiplinary/judicial proceedings 

and where the competent authority decides to aOlow 

payment of gratuity, in such cases, the payment of 

gratuity will be deemed to have fallen due on the 

date of issue of orders by the competent authority. 

This circular, however, provides that incase the 

railway servant is exonerated of all the charges and 

lC.ii.G. is paid on She conclusion of the proceedings 

then the payment of DoC.ii.G. becomes 4tai fez payment 

(; 

following the date of retirerne t. in the present case, 

"*Pg.9/.. 
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on going through the order of the disciplinary authority, 

it is noted that the applicant has not been fully ex-

onerated of the charges and the disciplinary authority 

has taken a lenient view and no penalty has been imposed 

and only a displeasure has been conveyed. Keeping in 

view the provisions in the itailway Board's circular 

citedqv the applicant and the fact that the applicant 

has
#14-  
been fully exonerated of the charges, I am inclined 

A 

to hold the view that the applicant is not entitled for 

payment of the interest for delay in payment of J.C.i .G. 

from the date of retirement. Inview of the findings 

recorded with regard to the payment of commutation of 

pension, the claim of the applicant for payment of 

interest on the delayed payment of leave encashment, 

group insurancesded transfer and packing allowances 

also does not survive as the applicant had been allowed 

the payment much more than what was due to be paid due 

to error by way of commutation of pension. It is, however, 
which 

noted that the payment of settlement duek.had became due 

after the conclusion of the disciplinary proceedings, have 

been paid after considerable delay. For this delay, certainly 

the applicant is entitled for the payment of the interst 

as the respondents have not come out with any cogent reasons 
l 
C 	to explain further delay in release of the various payments. 

..., 
Keeping in view the provisions in the hailway Board's 

circular dated 15.4.91, it is provided that the applicant 
of 12% per annum 

is entitled for payment of interestLon the delay in payment 
and 

of D.C.R.G., leave encashment, group insurance . transfer 

and packing allowances for the perioa beyond 3 months from 

11.9.92 ti.aethe actual date of payment of the various 

amounts onLdifferent aates. .744_ 6,A,Th5Azt 94.m4-t 	e- .4'‘-t- 
tViiiN,hn .  3 h,A1,4k3 4-1net n".4- 	 Lew../4 7_ /A, "°4.v 

( 
	pg.10/ 
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9. 	It is noted that the payment of D.C.B.G. 

was also withheld on account of non.vacation of the 

quarter occupied by the applicant at the time of 

retirement. The applicant has made elaborate aver. 

ments to establish that the applicant was not uni. 

authorisedly occupying the quarter. From the facts, 

it is noted that the competent authority bad passed 

the order under the public Premises(Eviction of un.. 

authorised Occupation) Act, 1971, for payment of 

penal rent treating the occupation of the quarter 

as unauthorised. This was challenged by the applicant 

in appeal before the Addition District Judge and 

the Additional District Judge in his judgement dated 

22.3.93 allowed recovery of rent only at the double 

rate of i.130/— for the period from 03.2.90 to 23.4.92. 

The applicant based on this judgment, has contended 

that since only the double rate was ordered to be 

recovered, this would imply that the applicant was 

allowed to retain the quarter and was not unauthorised 

occupant of the same. The respondents have controverted 

the avelment;, of the applicant. The respondents have 

also made the averments that though the applicant 

vacated the quarter en 27.4.92 but his D.C.R.G. and 

other settlement dues could not be released as the 

disciplinary proceedings were pending which were 

concluded on 10.9.92. It is thus evident that the 

D.C.h.G. and other settlement dues were withheld 

mainly on account of the disciplinary proceedings 

pending against the applicant. The merits of the 

claim of the applicant with regard to the interest 

with reference to the disciplinary proceedings, has 

been aleeady gone into abo and findings have been 
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recorded. In view of this, it is fells, that the issue 

with regard to occupation of the quarter whither 

authorisedly or unauthorisedly is not vexy material 

and, therefore, the merits of this aspect are not 

being gone into. 

10. 	In the light of the above deliberations, 

the O.A. is partly allowed with the directions for 

payment of interest as detailed in pare —8 above. 

1%lo order as to costs. 

Member 


